No. 1036, A.]

[Published July 10, 1907.

CHAPTER 484.

AN ACT to amend section 1565 of the statues, relating to intoxicating liquors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1565d of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1907.

No. 256, S.]

[Published July 10, 1907.

CHAPTER 485.

- AN ACT to amend sections 2437, 2438 and 2439 of the statutes, providing for the employment and compensation of phonographic reporters.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. Section 2437 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 2. Section 2438 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 3. Section 2439 of the statutes is amended to read: Approved July 9, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

the second * * Monday in September and the first Monday in November; in Green Lake county on the first Tuesday after the third Monday in January and the first Tuesday after the third Monday in June; in the county of Marquette on the second Tuesday in April and on the second Tuesday in October; in the county of Columbia on the first Monday in March, the first * * • Monday in June and the * * * second * * * Monday in December; in the county of Adams on the fourth Monday in September and the fourth Monday in March. No jury shall be summoned for the terms appointed for February and September in Fond du Lac county and for June in Columbia county, unless specially ordered by the presiding judge.

(Ch. 278, 1907.)

Circuit courts: reporter and assistants; oaths filed SECTION 2437. Every circuit judge may, in his diswhere. * * * a phonographic reporter, skilled in cretion. appoint the art of shorthand reporting, for the circuit court in and for the counties in his circuit: * * * and when it shall be necessary such reporter may employ, by and with the approval and appointment of the circuit judge, one or more assistant reporters, also skilled in the art of shorthand reporting, for any county or counties in such circuit. The circuit judge mav any such reporter or assistant reporter at remove * * * pleasure and appoint others in their * * * places. Every person so appointed shall be deemed an officer of the court and before entering upon the duties of his office shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath. * * * The reporter shall file the same, duly certified, in the office of the secretary of state. and any assistant reporter shall file such oath, duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of any county for which he may be employed by the reporter as provided. Every reporter so appointed shall attend upon the terms of the circuit court in the counties for which he is appointed, whenever requested so to do by the circuit judge, and discharge such duties as the court or judge thereof shall require. This section shall not apply to * * * counties containing a city of the first class.

(Ch. 485, 1907.)

Payment of reporter and assistants: annual appropriation. SECTION 2438. Every such reporter * * * shall receive as compensation a salary of twenty-four hundred dollars annually to be paid out of the state treasury monthly, upon certificate of the circuit judge filed in the office of the secretary of state, which shall be in full compensation for all services of such reporter and all assistant reporters employed by him for attendance upon court in said circuit; * * * except when two judges are holding court in the same county at the same time as is provided in section 2432, or in the same circuit at the same time. * * In such case the regularly appointed reporter of the circuit in which court is so held shall employ a reporter to attend upon the court held by the judge who is called in and who shall report the proceedings of the court held by such judge. The reporter appointed for such purpose shall receive ten dollars for each day he shall attend such court which shall be paid by the county * * * upon the filing of a certificate of the circuit judge or clerk of such court, specifying the number of days of actual attendance upon such court, with the county clerk of such county. There is annually appropriated out of the general fund of this state a sum sufficient to pay all salaries herein provided.

(Ch. 485, 1907.)

Transcripts: fees and paying authorities. SECTION 2439. Every reporter shall, upon the request of a party to any action. transcribe in longhand the evidence or any other proceedings taken by him in such action or any part thereof so requested, duly certified by him to be correct transcript thereof, for which he shall be entitled to receive from the party requesting the same five cents per folio when written out in full. In the trial of any criminal action or proceedings the court may, in its discretion, order such transcript of the evidence and proceedings or any part thereof to be made and certified by the reporter and filed with the clerk of the court, and the cost thereof, not exceeding five cents per folio, shall be certified and paid * * * by the county treasurer upon the certificate of the clerk of the court. In all actions in which any circuit court shall order a compulsory reference the court may direct the reporter thereof to attend the trial of such action, take the evidence and proceedings therein and furnish the referee or referees with a transcript thereof in longhand, when the court shall so order. Such reporter shall receive the same * * * fees for such transcripts of testimony, paid in the same manner as hereinbefore provided.

(Cb. 485, 1907.)